

No. _____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

ISRAEL TORRES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

***ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT***

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender

* DANIEL L. KAPLAN
Assistant Federal Public Defender
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 382-2700

* *Counsel of Record*

Date Sent by Federal Express Overnight Delivery: August 27, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Pertinent Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	1
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	6
Argument	7
I. The question presented is exceptionally important.....	7
II. The question presented is the subject of entrenched conflicts between federal circuit courts, state appellate courts, and in two instances, circuit and state courts covering the same geographic areas.....	11
A. The question presented divides the federal and state courts of appeals.	12
B. Federal and state appellate courts and judges are further divided regarding their reasoning for allowing or disallowing as- applied Second Amendment challenges to felon-disarmament statutes.....	13
C. In two jurisdictions, the question presented divides federal and state appellate courts covering the same geographic area.	17
D. These disagreements arise from conflicting interpretations of each essential component of the Court’s reference to “presumptively lawful” regulations in <i>Heller</i>	18
(1) Holding, or dicta?	18
(2) “longstanding prohibitions”	19
(3) “presumptively lawful”	20

III.	This case is an ideal vehicle for the Court to address this important issue.	21
IV.	Mr. Torres’ as-applied Second Amendment challenge has merit.....	22
	A. As-applied Second Amendment challenges to felon-disarmament laws should be permitted.	22
	B. The application of Section 922(g)(1) to Mr. Torres cannot survive Second Amendment scrutiny.	24
	Conclusion.....	28
	Appendix A – Court of Appeals Opinion	
	Appendix B – District Court Order Denying Motion to Dismiss Indictment	
	Appendix C – Court of Appeals Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc	
	Appendix D – Survey of State Offenses for DUI with minor in vehicle and DUI with suspended license	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Alpert v. State, 543 S.W.3d 589 (Mo. 2018) 15

Binderup v. Att’y Gen., 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc).....*passim*

Birchfield v. North Dakota, 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)..... 26

Britt v. State, 681 S.E.2d 320 (N.C. 2009) 25

Chardin v. Police Comm’r of Boston, 989 N.E.2d 392 (Mass. 2013) 13

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)*passim*

Farmer v. State, 235 P.3d 1012 (Alaska 2010) 13

Hamilton v. Pallozzi, 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 14

Holloway v. Attorney General, 948 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2020) 17

Holloway v. Attorney General, No. 18-3595 (3d Cir.) 28

Hooks v. United States, 191 A.3d 1141 (D.C. 2018)..... 13, 17

In re U.S., 578 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 12, 13

Kanter v. Barr, 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 12, 14, 16, 17, 22

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....*passim*

Medina v. Whitaker, 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019),
cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 645 (2019)..... 12, 14, 15, 17, 20

People v. Campbell, 8 N.E.2d 1229 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014)..... 17

People v. Garvin, 994 N.E.2d 1076 (Ill. App. Ct. 2013) 17

People v. Montgomery, 53 N.E.2d 1084 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016) 17

People v. Williams, No. 302154,
 2013 WL 163818 (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 15, 2013) 15

<i>Pohlabel v. State</i> , 268 P.3d 1264 (Nev. 2012)	13-14
<i>State v. Craig</i> , 826 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. 2013)	15
<i>State v. Curtiss</i> , 242 P.3d 1281 (Kan. Ct. App. 2011) (Table)	14
<i>State v. Fernandez</i> , 808 S.E.2d 362 (N.C. Ct. App. 2017)	14
<i>State v. Pocian</i> , 814 N.W.2d 894 (Wis. Ct. App. 2012)	15
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	15
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 914 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 2019)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011)	14, 15, 18, 26
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	24, 27
<i>United States v. Duckett</i> , 406 F. App'x 185 (9th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>United States v. Massey</i> , 849 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009)	18, 21
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 827 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016)	4, 8
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010)	13, 20
<i>United States v. Scroggins</i> , 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	16, 18, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 789 F. App'x 655 (9th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , No. 17-cr-00265, 2017 WL 11466627 (D. Ariz. Sep. 26, 2017)	1
<i>United States v. Torres-Rosario</i> , 658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011)	14, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	4, 5, 12, 18
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)	23

Constitution & Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 703.....	9
16 U.S.C. § 707.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	2, 7, 12
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2072.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2113.....	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-701.C.5 (West 2004).....	25
Ariz. Rev. State Ann. § 13-702 (West 2004).....	25
Federal Firearms Act of 1938, 52 Stat. 1250 (Jun. 30, 1938)	26
U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>

Other

Alan Flurry, <i>Study estimates U.S. population with felony convictions</i> , UGA Today Oct. 1, 2017	7
Alexander C. Barrett, <i>Taking Aim at Felony Possession</i> , 93 B.U. L. Rev. 163 (2013).....	8
Allen Rostron, <i>Justice Breyer’s Triumph in the Third Battle over the Second Amendment</i> , 80 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 703 (2012).....	21
Asaph Glosser <i>et al.</i> , <i>Statutory Rape: A Guide to State Laws and Reporting Requirements</i> (Dec. 15, 2004)	10
C. Kevin Marshall, <i>Why Can’t Martha Stewart Have a Gun?</i> , 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 695 (2009).....	4, 19-20, 27

Carlton F.W. Larson, <i>Four Exceptions in Search of a Theory: District of Columbia v. Heller and Judicial Ipse Dixit</i> , 60 Hastings L.J. 1371 (2009).....	19, 21
Carly Lagrotteria, Note, <i>Heller’s Collateral Damage: As-Applied Challenges to the Felon-in-Possession Prohibition</i> , 86 Fordham L. Rev. 1963 (2018)	12, 21
Don B. Kates and Clayton E. Cramer, <i>Second Amendment Limitations and Criminological Considerations</i> , 60 Hastings L.J. 1339 (2009)	19
Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Making Sense of Sentencing: State Systems and Policies</i> (June 2015).....	10
Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Misdemeanor Sentencing Trends</i> (Jan. 29, 2019).....	10
Ninth Circuit General Order 5.2.b.....	5
Robert J. Cottrol & George A. Mocsary, <i>Guns, Bird Feathers, and Overcriminalization: Why Courts Should Take the Second Amendment Seriously</i> , 14 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 17 (2016).....	9
Will Tress, <i>Unintended Collateral Consequences: Defining Felony in the Early American Republic</i> , 57 Clev. St. L. Rev. 461 (2009).....	9
